fair value through profi t or loss. Therefore a change in interest rate at end of the reporting period would not

affect the Group’s consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

  For convertible bonds, the Group accounts at fair value through profi t or loss. As at 31 December 2015, if

interest rates on Singapore dollar denominated convertible bonds had been 100 basis points higher/lower

with all other variable held constant, the profi t would be increased/(decreased) by RMB 2,917,000 (2014:

Nil).

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2015

China Auto Electronics Group Limited Annual Report 201576

30. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

 (a) Risk Management Policies For Financial Instruments (continued)

  Interest rate risk (continued)

  Cash fl ow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

  For the variable rate fi nancial assets and liabilities, a change of 100 basis points in interest rate at end of

the reporting period would increase/(decrease) profi t or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis

assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

Profi t or (loss)
100 bp 100 bp

Increase Decrease
RMB’000 RMB’000

Group
31 December 2015

Floating rate instruments (151) 151

31 December 2014

Floating rate instruments (602) 602

  Foreign currency risk

  The Group incurs foreign currency risk in sales, purchases, borrowings and capital fl ows that are

denominated in currencies other than Renminbi (“RMB”). The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily

United States dollars, Singapore dollars and Euro.

  There is no formal hedging policy with respect to foreign currency exposure.  Exposure to foreign

currency risk is monitored on an ongoing basis and the Group endeavours to keep the net exposure at an

acceptable level.

  Currently, the PRC government imposes control over foreign currencies. RMB, the offi cial currency of PRC,

[…]

currency translation risk. The Group does not currently designate its foreign currency denominated debts as

a hedging instrument for the purpose of hedging the translation of its foreign operations.

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2015

China Auto Electronics Group LimitedAnnual Report 2015 77

30. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

 (a) Risk Management Policies For Financial Instruments (continued)

  Foreign currency risk (continued)

  The following table details the sensitivity to a 2% (2014: 2%) increase and decrease in the relevant

foreign currencies against the functional currency of each group entity. 2% (2014: 2%) is the sensitivity

rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents

management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis

includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the

period end for a 2% (2014: 2%) change in foreign currency rates. The sensitivity analysis includes external

loans as well as to foreign operations within the Group where they gave rise to an impact on the Group’s

consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

Group
2015 2014

Profi t or (loss) Profi t or (loss)
RMB’000 RMB’000

USD/RMB - strengthened 2% (2014: 2%) (1,174) (2,700)

- weakened 2% (2014: 2%) 1,174 2,700

SGD/RMB - strengthened 2% (2014: 2%) (314) (16)

- weakened 2% (2014: 2%) 314 16

EUR/RMB - strengthened 2% (2014: 2%) 354 42

- weakened 2% (2014: 2%) (354) (42)

Company
2015 2014

Profi t or (loss) Profi t or (loss)
RMB’000 RMB’000

SGD/RMB - strengthened 2% (2014: 2%) (314) (16)

- weakened 2% (2014: 2%) 314 16

  Price risk

  Price risk is the risk that the value of a fi nancial instrument will fl uctuate due to changes in market prices

whether those changes are caused by factors specifi c to the individual security or its issuer or factors

affecting all securities traded in the market.

  The Group is exposed to equity price risk arising from its investments in unquoted equity instruments,

being classifi ed as fi nancial assets, available-for-sale.  Available-for-sale equity investments are held for

strategic rather than trading purposes. The Group does not actively trade available-for-sale investments.